S RECEIVED

ATS~D7-543 [

S DEC 14 2009

Form 3160-3
(April 2004)

'NMOCD ARTES!

A FORM APPROVED

OMB No 1004-0137
Expires March 31, 2007

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
\ BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL OR REENTER

5 Lease Serial No.
NMNMAMI3S @ /) 57 7/
6 If Indian, Allotee or Tribe Name

N/A

If Unit or CA A N

la. Typeofwork [JDRILL [ Ireenter 7 ;J;‘; or CA Agreement, Name and No
8 Lease Name and Well No.
[]ou wei [ JGas well [_Jother [ Jsmgte Zone [ ]Multple Zone Electra Federal #59

Ib. Type of Well

2. Name of Operator
COG Operating LLC

9 API Well No.

oo HHYY

3a  Address

550 W. Texas, Suite 1300 Midland TX 79701 (432) 685-4385

3b. Phone No. (include area code)

10 Field and Pool, or Exploratory
Loco Hills; Glorieta Yeso 96718

4. Location of Well (Report location clearly and n accordance with any State requnements ¥
~99%* FNL & 2310' FWL, UL C

At surface )

At proposed prod zone TEN  1t)eu /a,‘

11 Sec, T.R M or Blk and Survey or Area

Sec 10, T17S, R30E

14. Distance m miles and direction from nearest town or post office*
2 miles North of Loco Hills, NM

12 County or Parish 13. State
Eddy NM

15 {)lstance from proposed* 16 No. of acres m lease
ocation to nearest
property or lease line, ft .

{AlSo tonearest drig unit lue, if any) 950 640

17 Spacing Unit dedicated to this well

40

19 Proposed Depth
495' 5950'

18 Distance from proposed location*
to nearest well, drilling, completed,
applied for, on ths lease, ft

20 BLM/BIA Bond No. onfile
NMB000215

21 Elevations (Show whether DF, KDB, RT, GL, etc.)
3733' GL

09/30/2009

22 Approximate date work will start*

23 Estimated duration
10 days

24, Attachments

The followmg, completed i accordance with the requirements of Onshore Ol and Gas Order No 1, shall be attached to this form

1. Well plat certified by aregistered surveyor.

2 A Driling Plan.

3 A Surface Use Plan (if the location 1s on National Forest System Lands, the
SUPO shall be filed with the appropriate Forest Service Office)

4 Bond to cover the operations unless covered by an existing bond on file (see
Item 20 above)

5. Operator certification

6  Such other site specific information and/or plans as may be required by the

authonized officer
25. Si gndtur ( Name (Printed/Typed) Date
N— Robyn M. Odom 08/20/2009
Title '
Regulalory alyst
Date

Approved by (Signature) Name (Printed/Typed)

/s/ Don Peterson

w FIELDMANAGER | ™

CARLbW

DEC 09 2009

Application approval does not warrant or certify that the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those rights in the subjectlease which wouldentltle the applicantto

conduct operations thereon.
Conditions of approval, if any, are attached

APPROVAL FOR TWO YEARS

Title 18 US.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 USC Section 1212, make ita crime for any person known gly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United

States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or rcpresenlatlons as to any matter within 1ts juris

Iction

*(Instructions on page 2)

Roswell Controlied Water Basin

SEE ATTACHED FOR
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

N E—

\
\

}

APPROVAL SUBJECT T0 ™
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS -
AND SPECIAL ST!PULATIONS
ATTACHED



. . Fom 31605

- (April 2004) UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERICHED Artesia
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS

Do not use this form for proposals to drill or to re-enter an
abandoned well. Use Form 3160 -3 (APD) for such proposals.

FORM APPROVED
OMBNo 1004-0137
Expires March 31,2007

5 Lease Serial No.
NMNM-074935

6. If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name
N/A

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE- Other instructions on reverse side.

7 If Urut or CA/Agreement, Name and/or No

. Type of Well
YO OiweIn 0 [omsWelon [ Other

N/A

8 Well Name and No.

2. Name of Operator ., 3 erating LLC

ELECTRA FEDERAL #59
9. API Well No.

3a Address
550 W, Texas Ave., Suite 1300 Midland, TX 79701

3b. Phone No. (include area code)
432-685-4385

30-015-

10. Freld and Pool, or Exploratory Area

4. Location of Well (Footage, Sec, T., R, M, or Survey Description) Loco Hills; Glorieta-Yeso 96718
990' FNL & 2310' FWL, SEC. 10, T17S, R30E, Unit C 11. County or Parish, State
EDDY, NM
12. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOICE, REPORT, OR OIHER DATA
TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION
D Acidize D Deepen I:I Production (Start/Resume) DWater Shut-Off

Notice of Intent D Alter Casing Fracture Treat Reclamation Well Integnty

] Subsequent Report Cl Casing Repair [ New Construction L Recomplete Other

D . ' Change Plans Plug and Abandon Temporarily Abandon MOVE

Final Abandonment Notice | [ convert to Iyjection [ Plug Back Water Disposal LOCATION

13 Describe Proposed or Completed Operation (clearly state all pertinent details, mcluding estimated starting date of any proposed work and approximate duration thereof.
If the proposal is to deepen directionally or recomplete horizontally, give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths of all pertinent markers and zones.
Attach the Bond under which the work wall be performed or provide the Bond No. on file with BLM/BIA. Required subsequent reports shall be filed within 30 days
following completion of the involved operations. If the operation results in a multiple completion or recompletion in a new interval, a Form 3160-4 shall be filed once
testing has been completed Final Abandonment Notices shall be filed only after all requirements, including reclamation, have been completed, and the operator has

determuned that the site is ready for final mspection.)

The present location for this well is:
990' FNL & 2310' FWL, SEC. 10, T17S, R30E, Unit C

COG respectfully requests permission to move this location to:
1065' FNL & 2310' FWL, SEC. 10, T17S, R30E, Unit C

This move is requested because the original location is too close to an Arch site.

An original C-102, Rig Layout, and Flowline are attached for your review.

14 Thereby certify that the foregoingis true and correct
Name (Printed/Typed)

Robyn M. Odom o~ Title Regulatory Analyst

Date

Lo { Yo

11/16/2009

u THIS SPACE FOR FEDERAL OR STATE OFFICE USE

Approvedby _ _ Title

Date QEC 0 9 Zﬂﬂg

Conditions of approval, if any, are attached Approval of this notice does not warrant or
certify that the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those rights 1n the subject lease
which would entitle the applicant to conduct operations thereon.

or. . CARLSBAD FIELD QFFICE

Title 18 USC. Section 1001 and Title 43 US.C. Section 1212, make 1ta crime for any person knowingly and wilifully to make to any department or agency of the United

States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within 1ts junsdiction

(Instructions on page 2)



DISTRICT I

1625 N. FRENCH DR., HOBBS, NM 88240

DISTRICT I

1301 W. GRAND AVENUE, ARTESIA, NM 88210

DISTRICT It

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

1000 RIO BRAZOS RD., AZTEC, NM 87410

DISTRICT IV

11885 8. ST. FRANCIS DR., SANTA FE, NM 87505
—

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

11885 SOUTH ST. FRANCIS DR.
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Form C-102

Revised October 12, 2005

Submit to Appropriate District Office
State Lease - 4 Copies
Fec Lease - 3 Capies

00 AMENDED REPORT

L

APT Number Pool Code Pool Name
30-015- LUUY Q. 96718 _ 10CO HILLS; GLORTETA-YESO
Property Code Property Name Well Number
302483 ELECTRA FEDERAL 59
OGRID No. Operator Name Elevation
229137 COG OPERATING, LLC 3732’
Surface Location
UL ar lot No. Section Township Range LotIdn Feet from the North/South line Fect from the Bast/West line County
C 10 17-S | 30-E& 1065 NORTH 2310 WEST EDDY
Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface A
UL or lot No. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Fect from the East/West line County
| Dedicated Acres Joint or Infill Cansolidation Code Order No.
40

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED

OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

\
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2310+
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L

GEODETIC COORDINATES
NAD 27 NME

Y=674319.4 N
X=614545.0 £

LAT.=32.853232" N
LONG.=103.960333" W

- T

|
|

|
|

##‘__-__

|
| ,

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION
1 hereby certify that the information herein is

true and complete to the best of my knowledge and
belief, and that this orgamzauon either owns a
working 1 or d mit
Iand including the proposed bottom hole location or
has a right to drill this well at this location pursuant
to a contract with an owner of such mineral or
working interest, or to a voluntary pooling

I interest in the

Tg or a compulsory pooling order heretofore
entered by the divisi
HINL1/17/2009
” Date
Robyn Odom

Printed Name

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

1 hereby certify that the well location shown on

this plat was plotted from field notes of actual
surveys made by me or under my supervision, and
that the same is true and to the best of m
belief \“‘m\\\\‘ d

.:-": ?\ .9"‘25/0 uhh}
ﬁo@’g aﬁfif’%{,mo’@ ’,

Datc Surve:y O

Profeés@ial S

541

eyor

Certificate No. GARY G. EIDSON

12641
RONALD I. EIDSON 3239




SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, N.M.P.M.,

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
3732.6° 600" 3742.1°
[ S
S|S
t’ NS
213
5|5
TE
150° NORTH
OFFSET
3736.1"
0
o 150" WEST BLECTRA FEDERAL #59 150" EAST .
S OFFSET O (o} O OFFSET S
3729.8' BLEV. IBLE 3734.7 @
LAT=32.853232° N
LONG=103,960333° W
=
W OELEC. LN, 150" SOUTH
e p AWEEC M OFFSET : £ £ —F
3727.9"
3724.7° 600" 3726.2°
)
DIRECTIONS TO LOCATION
FROM THE INTERSECTION OF U.S. HWY. #82 AND CO. RD.
#219 (GOAT ROPERS RD.), GO NORTH ON CO. RD. 4219
APPROX. 1.9 MILES. TURN RIGHT AND GO EAST APPROX.
0.9 MILES. TURN LEFT AND GO NORTH APPROX. 0.5 100 9 100 200 Feet
MILES TURN RICHT AND GO EAST APPROX. 0.2 MILES. —
Scale:1"=100

TURN LEFT AND GO NORTH APPROX. 0 35 MILES. TURN

LEFT AND GO WEST APPROX. 0.2 MILES. TURN LEFT AND
GO SOUTH 0.1 MILES TO A PROPOSED ROAD SURVEY.
FOLLOW ROAD SURVEY SOUTH APPROX. 197 FEET. THIS

COG OPERATING, LLC

LOCATION STAKE IS APPROX. 212 FEET SOUTHEAST. ELECTRA FEDERAL #59 WELL

LOCATED 1065 FEET FROM THE NORTH LINE
AND 2310 FEET FROM THE WEST LINE OF SECTION 10,

PROVIDING SURVEYING SERVICES
SINCE 1948

) JOHN WEST SURVEYING COMPANY

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, NM.P.M.,
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

412 N DAL PASO - Survey Date: 11,/06/09 IShee( 1 of 1 Sheets
HOBBS, NM 88240 , : :
(575) 303-3117 W.0. Number: 09.11.0971 |or By: bss ~Jrev 1 nA
Dote: 11/13/09 | [ 09110971 [scate:1"=100"




VICINITY MAP
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DESCRIPTION 1065' FNL & 2310 FWL

SEC.
SURVEY
COUNTY__EDDY

B

PROVIDING SURVEYING SERVICES

SINCE 1946

B somv wEsT sURVEYING

3732

ELEVATION

y

COMP.

o

jel
0
DA,B
q

o
=
=8
58
pu

LLC

COG_OPERATING.,
ELECTRA FEDERAL

OPERATOR
EDDYSE

(575) 393-3117




LOCATION VERIFICATION MAP
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COG Operating LL.C

Master Drilling Plan Revised 7-22-09
Loco Hills; Yeso

Use for Sections 3-30, T-17-S, R-30-E
Eddy County, NM

MASTER DRILLING PROGRAM
1. Geologic Name of Surface Formation
Quaternary

2. Estimated Tops of Important Geologic Markers:

Quaternary Surface
Top of Salt 500'
Base of Salt 1000'
Yates 1180'
Seven Rivers 1470°
Queen . 2070'
Grayburg 2480°
San Andres 2780
Glorietta 4220'
Yeso Group 4300°

3. Estimated Depths of Anticipated Fresh Water, Oil and Gas

Water Sand 150 Fresh Water
Grayburg 2480’ Oil/Gas
San Andres 2780' Oil/Gas
Glorietta 4220' O1)/Gas
Yeso Group 4300° 0O1l/Gas

No other formations are expected to give up oil, gas or fresh water in measurable
quantities. Setting 13 3/8" casing to 425' and circulating cement back to the
surface will protect the surface fresh water sand. The Salt Section will be
protected by setting 8 5/8" casing to 1300' and circulating cement, in a single or
multi-stage job and/or with an ECP, back to the surface. Any shallower zones
above TD, which contain commercial quantities of oil and/or gas, will have
cement circulated across them. This will be achieved by cementing, with a single
or multi-stage job, the 5 1/2" production casing back 200’ into the intermediate
casing, to be run at TD. If wellbore conditions arise that require immediate action
Séf{' and/or a change to this program, COG Operating LLC personnel will always react
(o to protect the wellbore and/or the environment.

Master Drilling Program, Loco Hills Area Page 1



COG Operating LLC

Master Drilling Plan Revised 7-22-09
Loco Hills; Yeso

Use jor Sections 3-30, T-17-S, R-30-E

13 3/8" Surface Casing: Class C, 448 sx, yield 1.32, back to surface
8 5/8” Intermediate Casing: 11” Hole:

Single Stage: 50:50:10, 300 sx lead, yield-
2.45 + Class C, 200 sx tail, yield-1.32, back
to surface.

i-Stage: Stage 1: Class C, 500 sx,
yield-1. e 2: Class C, 200 sx, yield-
2.45, back to surfa

W'/(Rw i0/i/e9

5 1/2" Production Casing: _Single Stage: 35:65:6, 500 sx Lead, yield-
2.05 + 50:50:2, 400 sx Tail, yield-1.37, to
200’ minimum tie back to intermediate
casing.

: Stage I: 50:50:2, 400 sx,
tage 2: 35:65:6, 500 sx, yield-
2.05, to 200%minimum tie back to
intermediate casing.

CoRW b
Minimum Specifications for Pressure Control

The blowout preventer equipment (BOP) shown in Exhibit #9 will consist of a
double ram-type (2000 psi WP) preventer. This unit will be hydraulically
operated and the ram type preventer will be equipped with blind rams on top of 4
1/2" drill pipe rams on the bottom. The BOP will be nlppled up on the 13 3/8"
surface casing with BOP equipment and tested togethe b

and tested by a third party to 2000 psi and used continuously until total depth is
reached. All BOP's and accessory equipment will be tested to 2000 psi before
drilling out of the intermediate casing. Pipe rams will be operationally checked
each 24-hour period. Blind rams will be operationally checked on each trip out of
the hole. These checks will be noted on the daily tour sheets. Other accessories

Master Drilling Program, Loco Hills Area Page 2

Eddy County, NM
4. Casing Program
oD 1
Hole Size | Imterval | Casing | Weight Grade Jt., Condition Jt. brst/clps/ten

17" ] 04253) 13 3/8" | 48# H-400rJ-55 | ST&C/New ST&C | 9.22/3.943/15.8 |
117051<%" | 0-1300' | 85/8" | 240r32# J-55 ST&C/New ST&C |3.03/2.029/7.82
77/8" 0-TD 51/2" | 15.50r17# | J-550tL-80 | LT&C/New LT&C |1.88/1.731/2.42 |

5. Cement Program

O,ﬂem/z(’ £ /

per Qperatzc el

A= S PHIRD .&fi?, (:Q?
-enc-test: The BOP will then be nippled up on the 8 5/8" mtermedlate casing



COG Operating LLL.C

Master Drilling Plan Revised 7-22-09

Loco Hills; Yeso

Use for Sections 3-30, T-17-S, R-30-E N
Eddy County, NM

10.

to the BOP equipment (Exhibit #10) will include a Kelly cock and floor safety
valve, choke lines and a choke manifold (Exhibit #11) with a 2000 psi WP rating.

Types and Characteristics of the Proposed Mud System
The well will be drilled to TD with a combination of brine, cut brine and polymer
mud system. The applicable depths and properties of this system are as follows:

DEPTH TYPE WEIGHT | VISCOSITY | WATERLOSS
0-425' Fresh Water 8.5 28 N.C.
475-1300' Brine 10 30 N.C.
1300'-TD Cut Brine 8.7-9.1 29 N.C.

Sufficient mud materials will be kept at the well site to maintain mud properties
and meet minimum lost circulation and weight increase requirements at all times.

Auxiliary Well Control and Monitoring Equipment
A. Kelly cock will be kept in the drill string at all times.

B. A full opening drill pipe-stabbing valve with proper drill pipe connections
will be on the rig floor at all times.

Logging, Testing and Coring Program See Cb)q

A. The electric logging program will consist of GR-Dual Laterolog, Spectral
Density, Dual Spaced Neutron, CSNG Log and will be run from TD to 8
5/8" casing shoe. /

B. Drill Stem test is not anticipated.
C. No conventional coring is anticipated.

D. Further testing procedures will be determined after the 5 /2" production
casing has been cemented at TD, based on drill shows and log evaluation.

Abnormal Conditions, Pressure, Temperatures and Potential Hazards
Y

No abnormal pressures or temperatures are anticipated. The estimated bottom
hole at TD is 110 degrees and the estimated maximum bottom hold pressure is
2300 psig. Measurable gas volumes or Hydrogen Sulfide levels have not been
encountered during drilling operations in this area, although a Hydrogen Sulfide
Drilling Operation Plan is attached to this program. No major loss of circulation
zones has been reported in offsetting wells.

Master Drilling Program, Loco Hills Area Page 3




COG Operating LLC

Master Drilling Plan Revised 7-22-09
Loco Hills; Yeso

Use for Sections 3-30, T-17-S, R-30-E
Eddy County, NM

11.  Anticipated Starting Date and Duration of Operations

Road and location work will not begin until approval has been received from the
BLM. As this is a Master Drilling plan, please refer to the Form 3160-3 for the
anticipated start date. Once commenced, drilling operations should be finished in
approximately 12 days. If the well is productive, an additional 30 days will be
required for completion and testing before a decision is made to install permanent
facilities.

Master Drilling Program, Loco Hills Area Page 4
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COG Operating LLC : Blowout Preventer

COG Operating LLC

Exhibit #9
BOPE and Choke Schematic

7 7/8 HOLE
Double
<= Rams
{4 Drilling Spoel
<= Casing Spool
<— Braden Head

Minimum 4'" Nominal choke and kill lines

Choke Manifold Requirement (2000 psi WP)
No Annular Required

Adiustable Choke

Blowout Preventer
Stack Outlet

4.
— -
\;[[D@:\ *"-“N“ . \ 12\,51 Bleed lines to Pit Minimum

2” Minimum to Pit

Adjustable Choke
(or Positive)

Blowout Preventer Schematic Page ]



COG Operating LLC Blowout Preventer

NOTES REGARDING THE BLOWOUT PREVENTERS
Master Drilling Plan
Eddy County, New Mexico

1. Drillinglnipple to be so constructed that it can be removed without use of a welder through
rotary table opening, with minimum I1.D. equal to preventer bore.

2. Wear ring to be properly installed in head.

3. Blow out preventer and all ﬁttingé must be in good condition, 2000 pst WP minimum.

4. All fittings to be flanged.

5. Safety valve must be available on rig floor at all times with proper connections, valve to be
full 2000 psi WP minimum.

6. -All choke and fill lines to be securely anchored especially ends of choke lines.

7. Equipment through which bit must pass shall be at least as large as the diameter of the, casing
being drilled through.

8. Kelly cock on Kelly.
9. Extension wrenches and hands wheels to be properly installed.
10. Blow out preventer control to be located as close to driller’s position as feasible.

11. Blow out preventer closing equipment to include minimum 40-gallon accumulator, two
independent sources of pump power on each closing unit installation all API specifications.

Blowout Preventers Page 2
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COG Operating LL.C

Hydrogen Sulfide Drilling Operation Plan

L HYDROGEN SULFIDE TRAINING

All personnel, whether regularly assigned, contracted, or employed on an unscheduled basis,
will receive training from a qualified instructor in the following areas prior to commencing
drilling operations on this well:

1.

2.

4.

The hazards an characteristics of hydrogen sulfide (H2S)

The proper use and maintenance of personal protective equipment and life support
systems.

The proper use of H2S detectors alarms warning systems, briefing areas, evacuation
procedures, and prevailing winds.

The proper techniques for first aid and rescue procedures.

In addition, supervisory personnel will be trained in the following areas:

1.

The effects of H2S on metal components. If high tensile tubular are to be used,
personnel well be trained in their special maintenance requirements.

Corrective action and shut-in procedures when drilling or reworking a well and
blowout prevention and well control procedures.

The contents and requirements of the H2S Drilling Operations Plan and Public
Protection Plan.

There will be an initial training session just prior to encountering a known or probable H2S
zone (within 3 days or 500 feet) and weekly H2S and well control drills for all personnel in
each crew. The initial training session shall include a review of the site specific H2S Drilling
Operations Plan and the Public Protection Plan. The concentrations of H2S of wells in this
area. from surface to TD are low enough that a contingency plan is not required.




Ll

II. H2S SAFETY EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS

Note: All H2S safety equipment and systems will be installed, tested, and operationél when
drilling reaches a depth of 500 feet above, or three days prior to penetrating the first zone
containing or reasonable expected to contain H2S.

1. Well Control Equipment:
A. Flare line.
B. Choke manifold.

C. Blind rams and pipe rams to accommodate all pipe sizes with properly sized
closing unit.

D. Auxiliary equipment may include if applicable: annular preventer & rotating
head.

2. Protective equipment for essential personnel:

A. Mark II Survive air 30-minute units located in the doghouse and at briefing areas,
as indicated on well site diagram.

3. HZ2S detection and monitoring equipment:

A. 1 portable H2S monitors positioned on location for best coverage and response.
These units have warning lights and audible sirens when H2S levels of 20 PPM
are reached.

4. Visual warning systems:
A. Wind direction indicators as shown on well site diagram (Exhibit #8).

B. Caution/Danger signs (Exhibit #7) shall be posted on roads providing direct
access to location. Signs will be painted a high visibility yellow with black
lettering of sufficient size to be readable at a reasonable distance from the
immediate location. Bilingual signs will be used, when appropriate. See example
attached. :

S. Mud program:

A. The mud program has been designed to minimize the volume of H2S circulated
to surface. Proper mud weight, safe drilling practices; and the use of H2S
scavengers will minimize hazards when penetrating H2S bearing zones.




6. Metallurgy:

A. All drill strings, casings, tubing, wellhead, blowout preventer, drilling spool, kill
lines, choke manifold and lines, and valves shall be suitable for H2S service.

B. All elastomers used for packing and seals shall be H2S trim.

7. Communication:

A. Radio communications in company vehicles including cellular telephone and 2-
way radio.

B. Land line (telephone) communication at Office.

8. Well testing:

A. Drill stem testing will be performed with a minimum number of personael in the
immediate vicinity, which are necessary to safely and adequately conduct the
test. The drill stem testing will be conducted during daylight hours and formation
fluids will not be flowed to the surface. All drill-stem-testing operations
conducted in an H2S environment will use the closed chamber method of testing.

B. There will be no drill stem testing.

EXHIBIT #7

WARNING
YOU ARE ENTERING AN H2S

AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY

1. BEARDS OR CONTACT LENSES NOT ALLOWED

. HARD HATS REQUIRED
. SMOKING IN DESIGNATED AREAS ONLY
. BE WIND CONSCIOUS AT ALL TIMES

m A W N

. CHECK WITH COG OPERATING FOREMAN AT

COG OPERATING LLC
1-432-683-7443
1-575-746-2010

EDDY COUNTY EMERGENCY NUMBERS LEA COUNTY EMERGENCY NUMBERS
ARTESIA FIRE DEPT. 575-746-5050 HOBBS FIRE DEPT. §75-397-9308
ARTESIA POLICE DEPT. 575-746-5000 HOBBS POLICE DEPT. 575-397-9285
EDDY CO. SHERIFF DEPT. 575-746-9888 LEA CO. SHERIFF DEPT. 575-396-1196




COG Operating LLC

EXHIBIT 8
Drilling Location - H2S Safety Equipment Diagram

Prevailing Wind

z—

Direction
.Gas:Bugter”
Fluid / Gun
Storage ¥
Tanks \ = — //' , E\4" “Panic Line “ 150’ f/wellhead
entriig | v (buried under Closed Loop Equipment)
R e ’ ’
ASohd‘sfSIepi // !
Roll Off Cutting W /

Containerson ——®

(Gas Buster Tank, also for
Tracks

separating Additional Mud /
Cement

7 Transfer Pump
£ Choke

Manifold 2" Choke Line 150’ f/ welthead
(buried under Closed Loop Equipment)
Substructure’ . 1
<« Pipe Q l'{)
3 Racks §’ R
Dog Housg————3 3 o
) Y
%‘S
. U %
Wind Direction indicators N
@ H2S Monitor with alarm at
the bell nipple
®  Safe Briefing Area with
caution signs and

preathing equipment
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Surface Use Plan
COG Operating, LLC
Electra Federal 59
0(5 -990*FNL & 2310’ FWL
Section 10, T-17-S, R-30-E, UL C
Eddy County, New Mexico

SURFACE USE AND OPERATING PLAN

1. Existing & Proposed Access Roads

A,

B.

The well site survey and elevation plat for the proposed well is shown in Exhibit
#1. It was staked by Jolin West Ungineering. Hobbs, NM.

All roads to the location are shown in the topographic map Exhibit #2. The
existing lease roads are illustrated and are adequate for travel during drilling and
production operations. Upgrading existing roads prior to drilling the well will be
done where necessary.

Directions to Location: Irom the infersection US Highway 82 and Co. Rd. 219
(Goar Ropers Road), Go North on County Road 219 apprx 1.9 mifes. Turn Right
and go East appry 0.9 mile. Turn Left and to North apprx 0.5 mile, Turn Right
and go Last apprx 0.2 mile. Turn Left and go North apprx 0.4 mile. Turn Left
and go West apprx 0.2 mile. Turn Left and go South apprx .1 mile 1o a
proposed road survey. Follow road suvey 121 feet Southeast 1o this location,
See Vicinity Map, Exhibit #3

Routine grading and maintenance of existing road\s will be conducted as
necessary to maintain their condition as long as any operations continue on this
lease.

2. Proposed Access Road:

Exhibit #4 shows that {217 of new access road will be required for this location. If any road
is required it will be constructed as follows:

A.

m g 0w

The maximum width of the running surface will be- 14’. The road will be
crowned, ditched and constructed of 6” rolled and compacted caliche. Ditches
will be at 3:1 slope and 4 feet wide. Water will be diverted where necessary to
avoid ponding, prevent erosion, maintain good drainage, and to be consistent
with local drainage patterns.

The average grade will be less than 1%.
No turnouts are planned.
No culverts, cattleguard, gates, low water crossings or fence cuts are necessary.

Surfacing material will consist of native caliche. Caliche will be obtained from
the nearest BLM approved caliche pit or reserve pit area.

3. Location of Existing Well:

Exhibit #5 shows all existing wells within a one-mile radius of this well.

Surface Use Plan

Pagé 1
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Surface Use Plan
COG Operating, LLC
Electra Federal 59
tocs’ 999’ FNL & 2310’ FWL
Section 10, T-17-S, R-30-E, UL C
Eddy County, New Mexico

As shown on this plat there are numerous wells producing from the San Andres and Yeso
formations.
4. Location of Existing and/or Proposed Facilities:

A. COG Operating LLC does operate a production facility on this lease.

B. If the well is productive, contemplated facilities will be as follows:

2) The tank battery and facilities including all flow lines and piping will be installed
according to API specifications.

3) Any additional caliche will be obtained from a BLM approved caliche pit. Any
additional construction materials will be purchased from contractors.

4} Proposed {low lines, will follow an archacologically approved route to the Ulectra
Federal tank batlery located at the Llectra Federal #31 well location. The flowline
will be SDR 7 37 poly line laid on'the surface and will be approximately £8907 in
length.

5) It will be necessary to run electric power if this well is productive. Power will be
provided by CVE and they will submit a separate plan and ROW for service to the
well location.

/
6) If the well is productive, rehabilitation plans will include the following:
a) The original topsoil from the well site will be returned to the location, and
the site will be re-contoured as close as possible to the original site.

5. Location and Type of Water Supply:

The well will be drilled with combination brine and fresh water mud system as outlined in
the drilling program. The water will be obtained from commercial water stations in the arca
and hauled to location by transport truck over the existing and proposed access roads shown
in Exhibit #2. If a commercial fresh water source is nearby, fast line may be laid along
existing road ROW’s and fresh water pumped to the well. No water well will be drilled on
the location.

6. Source of Construction Materials:
All caliche required for construction of the drill pad and proposed new access road

(approximately 2600 cubic yards) will be obtained from a BLM approved caliche pit or the
reserve pit.

Surface Use Plan Page 2
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Surface Use Plan

COG Operating, LLC

Electra Federal 59

1065 990 FNL & 2310’ FWL

Section 10, T-17-8, R-30-E, UL C
Eddy County, New Mexico

7. Methods of Handling Water Disposal:

A.

The well will be drilled utilizing a closed loop mud system. Drill cuttings will
be held in roll-off style mud boxes and taken to an NMOCD approved disposal
site.

Drilling fluids will be contained in steel mud pits.

Water produced from the well during completion will be held temporarily in
steel tanks and then taken to an NMOCD approved commercial disposal facility.

Garbage and trash produced during drilling or completion operations will be
collected in a trash bin and hauled to an approved landfill. No toxic waste or
hazardous chemicals will be produced by this operation.

After the rig is moved out and the well is either completed or abandoned, all
waste materials will be cleaned up within 30 days. In the event of a dry hole
only. a dry hole marker will remain.

8. Ancillary Facilities:

No airstrip, campsite or other facilities will be built as a result of the operation on this well.

9. Well Site Layout:

A.

The drill pad layout, with elevations staked by John West Engineering, 1s shown
in Exhibit #4. Dimensions of the pad and pits are shown on Exhibit #6. Topsoil,
if available, will be stockpiled per BLM specifications. Because the pad is
almost level no major cuts will be required.

Exhibit #6 also shows the proposed orientation of closed loop system and access
road. No permanent living facilities are planned, but a temporary
foreman/toolpusher’s trailer will be on location during the drilling operations. -

10. Plans for Restoration of the Surface:

A

B.

The location and road will be rehabilitated as recommended by the BLM.

Upon completion of proposed operations, it the well is completed, the reserve pit
area will be closed as outlined in Section 4.6 above within the same prescribed
time. Any additional caliche required for facilities will be obtained from a BLM
approved caliche pit. Topsoil removed from the drill site will be used to re-
contour the pit area to its original natural level and re-seeded as per BLM
specifications.

Surface Use Plan

Page 3
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Surface Use Plan

COG Operating, LLC
, Electra Federal 59
JotS' 990’ FNL & 2310° FWL
Section 10, T-17-S, R-30-E, UL C
Eddy County, New Mexico

11. Surface Ownership:

A.

.

The surface is owned by the U.S. Government and is administered by the Bureau
of Land Management. The surface is multiple uses with the primary uses of the
region for grazing of livestock and the production of oil and gas.

The surface tenant for this site is Charles Martin, P O Box 706, Artesia, NM
8211,

The proposed road routes and surface location will be restored as directed by the
BLM.

12. Other Information:

A.

The area around the well site is grassland and the topsoil is sandy. The
vegetation is moderately sparse with native prairie grasses, some mesquite and
shinnery oak. No wil_d!ifq was observed but it is likely that mule deer, rabbits,
coyotes and rodents traverse the area.

There is no permanent or live water in the immediate area.

There are no dwellings within 2 miles of this location.

If needed, a Cultural Resources Examination is being prepared by Southern New
Mexico Archaeological Services, Inc. P.O. Box 1, Bent New Mexico, 88314,
phone # 505-671-4797 and the results will be forwarded to your office in the
near future. Otherwise, COG will be participating in the Permian Basin
MOA Program.

13. Bond Coverage:

Bond Cover

14. Lessee’s an

age is Nationwide Bond # 000215

d Operator’s Representative:

The COG Operating LLC representative responsible for assuring compliance with
the surface use plan is as follows:

John Coffman, Erick Nelson.

Drilling Superintendent Division Operations Manager

COG Operating LLC COG Operating LLC

550 W. Texas, Suite 1300 550 W. Texas, Suite 1300

Midland, TX 79701 Midland, TX 79701

Phone (432) 683-7443 (office) Phone (505) 746-2210 (office)
(432) 631-9762 (cell) (432) 238-7591 (cell)

Surface Use Plan
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Surface Use Plan

COG Operating, LLC

Electra Federal 59
i0(s) —990° FNL & 2310’ FWL

Section 10, T-17-8, R-30-E, UL C

Eddy County, New Mexico
Exhibits:
Exhibit #1 Wellsite and Elevation Plat

Exhibit #2
Exhibit #3
Exhibit #4
Exhibit #5
Exhibit #6
Exhibit #7
Exhibit #8
Exhibit #9

Exhibit #10

Form C-102 Well location and acreage dedication plat
Topographic Map (¥est)

Vicinity Map and area roads

Elevation Plat (West)

Topographic extract showing wells, roads and flowlines
Pad Layout and orientation

H2S Signage

H2S Equipment 1ocgti0n

BOP and Choke diagrams

Form C-144 NMOCD pit permit application

Surface Use Plan
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Surface Use Plan
COG Operating, LLC
Electra Federal 59
o5’ ~9992 FNL & 2310° FWL
Section 10, T-17-S, R-30-E, UL C
Eddy County, New Mexico

TEN
wj2u e I hereby certify that I, or persons under my direct supervision, have inspected the drill site
and access road proposed herein; that I am familiar with the conditions that presently
exist; that I have full knowledge of State and Federal laws applicable to this operation;
that the statements make in this APD package are, to the best of my knowledge, true and
correct; and that the work associated with the operations proposed herein will be
performed in conformity with this APD package and the terms and conditions under
which it is approved. Ialso certify that I, or COG Operating, LLC, am responsible for the
operations conducted under this application. These statements are subject to the
provisions of 18 U.S.C. 1001 for the filing of false statements. Executed this 21" day of
August, 2009,

Signed: éhﬁ 2 g/\//
(04 ” !

Printed Name: Carl Bird

Position: Drilling Engineer

Address: 550 W. Texas, Suite 1300, Midland, Texas 79701
Telephone: (432) 683-7443

Field Representative (if not above signatory): Same

E-mail: cbird@conchoresources.com

Surface Use Plan , Pages



PECOS DISTRICT
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

OPERATOR’S NAME: | COG OPERATING, LLC
LEASE NO.: | NM0467931
WELL NAME & NO.: | ELECTRA FEDERAL # 59
SURFACE HOLE FOOTAGE: | 1065’ FNL & 2310° FWL
BOTTOM HOLE FOOTAGE | Same
LOCATION: | Section 10, T. 17 S., R 30 E., NMPM
COUNTY: | Eddy County, New Mexico

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Standard Conditions of Approval (COA) apply to this APD. If any deviations to these standards exist or
special COAs are required, the section with the deviation or requirement will be checked below.

] General Provisions
[] Permit Expiration
O Archaeology, Paleontology, and Historical Sites
[] Noxious Weeds
X Special Requirements
Lesser Prairie Chicken
Ground-level Abandoned Well Marker to avoid raptor perching
IZI Construction
Notification
Topsoil
Closed Loop System
Federal Mineral Material Pits
Well Pads
Roads
(] Road Section Diagram
X Drilling
H2S Requirements-Onshore Order #6
Logging Requirements
Casing Depth Change
X Production (Post Drilling)
Well Structures & Facilities
e Placement of Production Facilities
Pipelines
e Restriction on Right-of-Way Width and Placement
X Interim Reclamation/Reseeding Procedure
[ ] Final Abandonment/Reclamation
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GENERAL PROVESEONS
e Apphcatron For Permrt To Drrﬂ (APD) is m eomphance wrth aﬂ Ll
43 Code of Federal Regulations. 160, the lease. terms, e T PN
, New ‘Mexico. Oif Conservatlon el e
servatron Act As Amended and
riance shallbe K

r. Any request for ava
60 5 Sundry Notrces and Report on_ . o

EThe'dpproval of th
A appl \

‘( “Onshore Oil and Gas Orders;.
‘ :‘Divisron\(NM
i instructions
subrmtted to th
Weﬁs

"5} rr rrzmvm EXP‘ERATEON

e Authonze

e comrnenced within 60~
otlcesan S

ng and drdhng cannot b

lf the perrnrt termmates prror o drﬂh
*days ‘after expiration, ab operator is required to  submit Form rm 3160-5, Sundry N o

. Reports on Wells, requesting surface reclamation’ requrrements for any surface - . '
. disturbance. However, if th 11 be able to initiate drilling v within 60 daYS after ol

B e ‘operator. Wi
* ‘the. exprratmn of the permit; -the operator ‘must have set the conductor pipe in order to
ation date of the APD (Frhng of a

R  allow for an extension of 60 days beyond the expir
' 1;‘.¢Sundry Nouce 1s requrred for thrs 60 day extensron )

OGECAL PALEON

rommz & msrommr smas o
Scrator or by any person PR

dings to the. Authorrzed; L

. ;AR_CHAEOL
and/ or paleontologrcal resource drseovered by the op
s behalf shall ;mmediately teport such fin
the actions of their contractors and -
operatrons in the immediate area of -
thorized Officer: An SRR

d by the Au
d Officer to determine t the -~ - TR

‘?'Any cultural
; “working on the operator
“,‘;Ofﬁcer‘;,’ﬂfhe operator.is fally accountable for
" subcontractors. The operator shall suspend all
discovery until written, authorrzatron to proceed is issue
" gvaluation. of the drscovery ‘'shall be made by the’ Authonze
.‘;’" approprrate actions that shall be required to prevent the loss of significant cultural or.!
screntrﬁc values of the drscovery ‘ The operator shall be held responsrble for the cost of
"-* he proper m méasures that the- Authorlzed Officer assesses &
and decisions of the discovery.
ay result n. a

mgatlon
+ with the- ‘operator on: the evaluatron
”couectron or distu al or paleontologrcal resources m

irbance ‘of cultura
shutdown order by the

Authorrzed Ofﬁcer

ds become estabhshed w1th1n the
rbed land where noxrous '

f noxrous wee
be 1equ1red on  the distur
and adj acent ,
sult jf?

VOXEOUS WEEDS

The operator shall be held responsrble 1
“areds Of operatrons “Weed controk shall
‘?weeds exist, which mcludes the roads;  pads, assoCl
3;_1and affected by the estabhshment of weeds due to this action. The' operator - shall con
o ‘“lwrth the' Authonzed Ofﬁcer for: acceptable weed oontrol methods whrch rnclude, i

followmg; EPA and BLM requrrements and poheres o : T

W

jated prpehne comdor,




' ;"U-Tlmmg lentatlon Stxpulatmn/Condntmn of Approval for Lesser Pralrle-Chlcken

o ~Oil and gas act1v1t1es 1nc]ud1ng 3-D. geophyswal exploration, .and drllhng will not-be.
SR ',allowed in lesseri prairie-chicken habitat durlng the period from March 1st, through J une

.. 15th annually Diiring that period; other activities that produce noise or involve human
o actlvrty, such as. the maintenance of oil and gas facilities, geophysical exploratlon other:.' .
- ‘than 3-D operatrons and prpehne road, and well pad construction; will be allowed except v
o between 3:00 am and 9:00 am. The 3:00 am to 9:00 am restriction will not apply to - :

o "normal ‘around-the- clock operatlons such as venting, flarlng, or pumping, which do not

e requrre a himan presence during this penod Additionally, no new drilling will be 4

. allowed ‘within up to, 200-meters of leks known at the time of permitting. Normal vehicle

*1. ‘use on existing roads will not be restrlcted Exhaust noise from pump jack engines must- * = .-

) be'muffléd or otherw1se controlled 50 as not to exceed 75 db measured at 30 ft from the Sel el

source of the noise. -

L Ground level Abandoned Well Marlker to avmd raptor perchmg Upon the pluggmg RN
- - and subsequent abandonmentof the well, the well marker will be installed at ground level : .. :
. ~on d plate containing the pertment 1nformatlon for the plugged well. For, more RIS
. installatlon detalls contact the Carlsbad Fleld Ofﬁce at 575 234 5972 O L PRI

; CONSTRUC’HON

: ‘NOTIFICATION \

The BLM shall admrnrster comphance and momtor constructlon of the access road and - - .
: well pad Notrfy the Carlsbad Field Office at (575) 234-5972 at least 3 worklng days
ol prror to commencmg constructlon of the access road and/or well pad

When constructlon operatlons are bemg conducted on thls well the operator shall have
:;the approved APD and Conditions of Approval (COA) on the well 51te and they shall be
rnade avallable upon request by the Author1zed Ofﬁcer RIS . -

TOPSOIL '

o ”;The operator shall stockplle the topsoﬂ"of the well pad :‘The topsorl shall not be used to _'\'
backﬁll the reserve p1t and w111 be used for 1nter1m and ﬁnal reclamatron o s

CLOSED LOOP SYSTEM

Tanks are requrred .for drllllng operatlons No Ptts'

The operator shall properly dlspose of drllllng contents at an authorlzed d1sposal 51te



»‘.If the, operator elects to surface the access road and/or well pad mlneral materrals -
SR extracted during constructron of the reserve pit may be: used for surfacmg the. well pad
f}rand access road and other fac111t1es on the lease T o : ~ :

RN | APayment shall be made to the BLM pr1or 0 removal of any add1t10nal federal mrneral
materials from any site. other than the reserve pit. Call the e R
Tt ‘;Carlsbad Freld Ofﬁce at (575) 234 5972 IR T

R WELL PAD SURFACING
~Surfac1ng of the well pad is not requrre d 3

e ' lf the operator elects to surface the: well pad the surfacmg mater1a1 may be requrred to be o R
s removed at- the trme of reclamatlon i PRI g . S

RS

o s jThe well pad shall be constructed in’ a manner Wthh creates the smallest possrble surface
- .-dlsturbance cons1stent w1th safety and operatlonal needs g S . :

0‘

e ON LEASE ACCESS ROADS o

’-'lRoad Wndth e c e R i AR . : A :
- "The’ access road shall have a dr1v1ng surface that creates the smallest possrble surface e L
L ;dlsturbance and does not exceed fourteen (14) feet in width."The maximum width of - I
s i. surface dlsturbance when constructmg the access road shall not exceed thnty (30) feet Lo

Surfacmg R A R T R AR VUL PR AN AR
:-;.;Surfacmg materral is not requlred on the new access road drlvmg surface If the’ operator
‘elects to surface ‘the new access road or pad the surfacmg materlal may be requrred to be

_removed at the tlme of reclamatron ol N :

N f:f{ .

N T o

) "'j‘Where possrble no 1mprovements should be made on the unsurfaced access road other R R
‘. "than to.remoye vegetatron as necessary, road 1rregular1t1es safety 1ssues or to ﬁll low R
VL areas that may sustarn standlng Water e T ; ‘ A

. ' The Authorlzed Ofﬁcer reserves the rrght 10, requ1re surfacrng of any portlon of the access e
‘_\"“road at’any time deemed necessary.. Surfacmg may be requrred in the event the road ..
L deterlorates erodes road traffic increases, or it is determmed to be beneﬁcral for future
o A field development The surfacmg depth and type of mater1al w1ll be determmed at the
i ﬂ,trme of notlﬁcatlon" .

a ;Crov‘vnihg o



.Y ‘Crowmng shall be done on the access road drrvmg surface The road crown shall have a
grade of approxrmately 2%.(i.e;al" crown'on a: 14, wide road) The road shall conform

o to Frgure l cross sectron and plans for typlcal road constmctlon

T

Dltchmg \ l‘. BT ?-j.;, S e e
Drtchmg shall be requ'u'e'd ‘on‘ﬁ.both‘ sid"eshot: th‘eij road.

‘,):

. Tumouts A e ‘
coRre o Vehlcle turnouts shall be constructed on. the road Turnouts shall be 1ntervrsrble wrth
A mterval spacing distance Jess than 1000 feet. Turnouts shall be constructed on all bhnd

. e i curves Turnouts shall conform to the followmg dragram

[

1w mm CentemneofRoaanmngSurfaoe-

n - e B .
S - Y . RPN

‘23’??&« :
il

Drannage ST R VI T UL N
. Draihage “control systems shall be constructed ori the entire length of road (e. g"ditches‘ K

sidehill outslopmg and 1nslop1ng lead-off dltches, culvert mstallatlon and low water
crossmgs) v b i - . T

cal lead off dttch has a. mrmmum depth of l foot below and a berm of 6 mches :
,:’ab"ove' natural ground level The berm shall be on the down slope srde of the lead off K I R

Cross Sectlon

' 5‘{\\,\:
"'«:Bérm'QV
H’Akon ) ’
R Down ’Slope
’ '-*,*Srde

>0f Typncal Lead-off Dntch

1 Mmlmum Depth‘ o

-off drtches shall be graded to dram water Wrth a l percent minimuf to 3 percent

The spacmg interval are vanable for lead-off drtches and’ ‘shall be -
but may be

“All lead
“miaximum ‘ditch slope.
determmed according to: the formula for spacing intérvals’ of 1éad-off drtches,

amended dependlng upon ex1st1ng sorl types and centerhne road slope (in %0);

:Example On a 4% road slope that 1s 400 feet long, the water ﬂow'shall dram water 1nt0
: off dltch Spacmg mterval shall be determmed by the followmg formula R




:_ Appropnately 51zed culvert(s) shall be 1nstalled at the deep waterway channel ﬂow

L

.51des of the passageway pr1or to cuttmg
- I?;The operator shall notrfy the prlvate surface landowner or the grazmg allotment holder

'.Pulblnc Access

=200 lead-off ditch interval"

crossmg IR oy e e T R T

N

'

Cattleguards . o " : o e
An approprlately sized: cattleguard(s) sufﬁc1ent to carry out the pI‘Oj ect shall be 1nstalled
and mamtamed at fence crossmg(s)

Any exxstmg cattleguard(s) on the access road shall be reparred or replaced 1f they are - o ‘
damaged or have deterlorated beyond: practlcal use. The operator shall be respons1b1e for o

“the condltron of the ex1st1ng cattleguard(s) that are in place and are ut1hzed dur1ng lease
operatrons ' : - ; 2

e

A gate shall be constructed and fastened securely to H braces

Do e i .
Je K

Fence Requnrement Lo e B e , :
Where entry is’ requ1red across a fence l1ne the fence shall be braced and t1ed off on both

l,l

prior to crossmg any fence(s)




. ‘Cross Sectmns and P!ans Fer T»plcal d Sectmns

Kassho R R

.‘m!e:\;:x fe o} be oo !:cc:ec o5t

* ol eegha fare sonds ol o brod curees with |

.~ oddnsec! tunodts cs nead acit:) b:e;: ‘uc“'g
| bdlow 3000 fear

enbonkment

siepe

.33

. ype

sarth sorfoce 0 | 03 < .05 B/
éga:eza?e'sw.‘:ce 02~ .02 ik
naved surfece OZ- 03 #54

,
~ ’°.sfcas

rovel sufoce e . - . . . froeel rr ey -

fsxa;:n? 4% ) I % {s,c.na? 4% )

Typlcal !nslope Sectaan







e 'No pea gravel permntted forlremeclral or. fall back remednal wrthout prnor N
autbonzatnon from the BLM engmeer AT LI S

S 'Possnble hrgh pressure arr pockets in the Rustler and Salado Formatron
e R Possnble water and brme flows in the Salado and’ Artesna Group e o
paT e Possnble lost crrculatron in the Grayburg and San Andres formatlons SR

v “ll The 13-3/8 mch surface casmg shall be set at approxnmately 450 feet (a mmnmum ;
“of 25 feet into the Rustler Anhydrite and above the salt)'and cemented to the
: surface If the salt is encountered the casnng is to be set 25 feet above the salt

If cement does not crrculate to the surface the approprrate BLM ofﬁce shall o
- be notified and a temperature survey utlhzmg an electronic type temperature L
.7 survey ‘with a surface log readout will be used or a cement bond log shall ber o
e run to verlfy the top of the cement ‘ : *

‘ ~ by Walt on cement (WOC) tnme for a prnmary cement jOl) is to mclude the )
. yf:leadcementslurry .',, W ]

: Wart on cement (WOC) time. for a remedlal jOb wrll be a ‘minimurh of 4 hours R T
e - after brmgmg cement to surface or 500 pounds compress1ve strength
s Qwh1chever is greater s REANITERE T ; "
o If cement fa]ls back remedral cementmg will be done pr1or to drrllmg out thatf;'-:
l,:strmg : ESRIA IR PR NPT S SRS -

) ‘\ .};The mlnrmum requ1red ﬁll of cement behlnd the 8 5/8 1nch 1ntermed1ate cas1ng 1s

\ 7 IZ Cement to surface If cement does not crrculate see B 1 a c d above Thns
‘ casmg ns to be set m the Tansrll formatnon RN

The mmlmum requlred ﬁll of cement behmd the 5 1/2 1nch productron casrng 1s

- Cement should tieo back at least 200 feet 1nto prevrous casmg strmg Operator T
G shall prov1de method of Venﬁcatmn EDI PRI ,

t,g'
RO

. =If hardband dnll plpe 1s rotated 1ns1de casrng, retums Wlll be momtored for metal If Lot e
jmetal is found in samples drill pipe.will be- pulled and rubber protectors whlch have af;_ R
my'-larger diameter than the tool Jomts of the drrll p1pe w1ll be mstalled prror to SR
"“””contmumg drllhng operatlons i : : : : L




g n

"‘C PRESSURE CONTROL

e l '/All blowout preventer (BOP) and related equlpment'(BOPE) shall comply Wlth well
S control requrrements as descrrbed 1n Onshore Oll and Gas Order No 2 and API RP 53

- ,"j"'Sec 17. o : 5 .
20 A-;Mmrmum workmg p1 essure of the blowout preventer (BOP) and related equ1pment
”'f.“*»(BOPE) requrred for drrlhng below the surface cas1ng shoe shall be. 2000 (ZM) psr

‘ “ 3 The approprlate BLM ofﬁce shall be notlﬁed a mmnnum of 4 hours 1n advance for a
’ .,;,:;‘representatrve to wrtness the tests ‘ : : SN S

o a The tests shall be done by an. mdependent servrce company

. b The results of the test shall be reported to the approprlate BLM ofﬁce

S c g All tests are requrred to be recorded ona callbrated test chart A copy of the

S . BOP/BOPE test chart and a copy of nndependent servnce company test
wnll be submltted to the approprlate BLM office SR :

L. The BOP/BOPE test shall 1nclude a low pressure test from 250 to 300 ps1 i
- The test will be held for a minimum of 10 minutes if test is- done wrth a test
. plug and 30 mmutes Wrthout a test plug

i '.‘,"':'Effectlve November 1 2008 no varnances wnll be granted on reduced
‘pressure tests on the surface casmg and BOP/BOPE Onshore Order 2
- requnrements wnll be in effect - :

W N

DRILL STEM TEST

CRW 120409
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VEH PRODUC’HON (POST DRELLKNG)

| A WELL STRUCTURES & FACILI’HES s

o »Placement of Productnon Facnhtnes R 3 DI - Y ol
PPy Product1on facilities and 1nfrastructure w1ll be. placed in the best locatlon on the well pad
L to allow for maxrmum 1nter1m recontourmg and revegetatron of the well locatron RS
o Contamment Structures ST : A IR o
- The containment structure shall be constructed to hold the capac1ty of the entrre contents R
.".of the largest tank, plus 24 hour product1on unless more str1ngent protectrve U o
s i"requlrements are deemed necessary by the Authorlzed Ofﬁcer
: Pamtmg Requnrement Lo Co SRR TR : :
. All above-ground structures mcludmg meter housmg that are not subject to safety
, }jrequ1rements shall bepainted a flat non- -reflective pamt color ’ DA
. Shale Green Munsell 8011 Color Chart # 5Y 4/2

( »" *'STANDARD STIPULATIONS FOR SURFACE INSTALLED PIPELINES

“A copy of the APD and attachments, mcludmg stlpulatmns, survey plat and/or map, wnll be
‘on location during constructlon BLM personnel may request to: you a copy of your permnt
durmg constructnon to ensure comphance wnth all stlpulatlons 8 R -

’"Holder agrees to comply w1th the followmg stlpulatlons to the satlsfactlon of th
“‘,-Authorrzed Ofﬁcer _"f“v R - RR S

. ".a I

) »1 The holder shall mdemmfy the Unrted States agamst any l1ab111ty for damage to hfe or
gproperty arrsmg from the occupancy or use of publlc lands under thls grant s e

2 The holder shall comply wrth all applrcable Federal laws and regulatrons exrstrng or-
) fhereafter énacted. or promulgated In: -any event, the. holder shall cornply with the Toxic .~ #-
Substances Control Act'of 1976 as amended, 15 USC 2601. et seq. (1982) with regards to..
_-any tox1c substances that are used generated by or stored on the: r1ght-of—way or on- e
. »‘facﬂmes authortzed under this- nght of-way grant. (See 40 CFR Part 702-799 and
"7 especially, provrsrons ‘on polychlorinated biphenyls, 40 CFR 761.1- 761.193)) ¢ . -
S '":Add1t1onally, any release of toxi¢ substances (leaks spills, etc:) in excess ‘of the S
L ’reportable quantity established by 40 CFR, Part’ T 17 shall be reported as requrred by the 3
- -Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensatron and L1ab111ty Act, section lO2b.’f'
o A copy of any report requlred or: requested by-any Federal -agency or. State govemment as"‘;:"‘
. aresultofa reportable | release or spill of any toxic. substances shall be furn1shed to the, o .
» .f;(gauthorrzed ofﬁcer concurrent w1th the ﬁhng of the reports to the 1nvolved Federal agency,l;_.',:
' "ff',orState government Gt NNy e DAY




3 Thee holder agrees to 1ndernn1fy the Umted States agamst ‘any’ lrabrlrty arrsrng from thet ‘;
- ’release of any | hazardous substance or, hazardous Waste (as these terms are definedin the
LA Comprehensrve Env1ronmental Response Compensatron and Liability Act of.1980,42 - I T
L U S C: 9601, ¢t seq. or the Resource Conservation and Recovery ‘Act; 42 U. S.C. 6901, et o
) on'the Rrght of- Way (unless the release or. threatened release is' wholly unrelated to...” .
- act1v1ty of the Right-of-Way | holder' s activity on, the Right-of- Way) or resulting from the; R
o ':.actrvrty of the Right- of-Way holder-on the Right-of-Way.~This agreement applies. %"
- without regard to whether a release is, caused by the holder its agent or unrelated thrrd
'T’partres : » R . ; N T

C - 4 The holder shall be lrable for damage or- 1nJury to the Umted States to the extent “ . S
provrded by 43 CFR Sec. 2883.1-4. - The holder shall be held to a standard of strict - L
. . liability for damage or injury to the United States resulting from pipe rupture, fire, or R
. -spills caused or substantrally aggravated by any of the followmg w1th1n the rrght of—way I
'orpermrtarea : L RN L e e
| Actrvrtles of the holder 1nclud1ng, but not hmrted to constructlon
RO 'operat1on mamtenance and termrnatron of the facrhty
“ Actrvrtles of other partres mcludmg, but not hmrted to < ~

S N AP

(l) Landclearmg . TR
(2) Eatth- dlsturbmg and earth—movmg work

(3) ‘Blasting.: - LG A RPN
(4) Vandalrsm a.nd sabotage

. ‘l':",Acts of God

:=The maxrmum hmrtatron for such strrct hablhty damages shall not exceed one m1lhon L
3 ,"'dollars ($1,000,000) for any one event, and .any.:liabilityin éxcess of such amount shall be. " el
. determined by the ordmary rules of neghgence of the Jurrsdrctron in whrch the damage or -

8 mjury occurred e : . EONTTIEPEINE 2%

V;ijh1s sectron shall not 1mpose stnct lrablhty for damage ‘or 1nJury resultlng prrmarrly from -
"k _‘an act of war or from the negh gent acts or omrssrons of the Umted States - '

» 15' If dunng any phase of the constructron operatron mamtenance or termmatron of the
. - " pipeline; any oil; salt water, or other pollutant should be dlscharged fromthe prpellne
o system; 1mpact1ng Federal lands, the control and total removal drsposal and cleaning up‘ ' -
. . of such oil, salt water ‘or other pollutant ‘wherever found, shall be the responsrblllty of ..
“", - the holder, regardless of fault. “Upon failure of the’ holder to- control, dispose of, or clean ERE
,‘{iup such dlscharge on or affectmg Federal: lands or to Tepair all damages resultmg there’: ;.
, yfrom on the Federal lands the Authorlzed Ofﬁcer may take such measures as he deems
“._necessary to control and clean up the dlscharge and restore the area, 1nclud1ng, where
o appropriate, the aquatrc envrronment -and fish and wildlife habrtats at the full expense of =
fthe holder Such act1on by the Author1zed Ofﬁcer shall not reheve the holder of any N




-of-

- ;gghtioffi)vay width will col

sy remaining 11 feét;jWi.ll"(:‘onsi" of ’ :
¢ confined to existing roads. " -
of any vegetation will be allowed unless approved in writing, e

3 “a

¢ Maintenance activity will

B 7. NobladmgOI clea 1ng ﬁ

b by the Ay}hofizqd Officer, .-~

" responsibility as"br‘cgvi:éqd“héréjlj. A

b

6. '{T‘Hefj;{ufthdri'z’ed/ﬁg'h’t 25, e
Wi nsist of existing disturbance (éxisting‘l‘

12Exclud1ng the Ppipe, all above
shall be painted by the holder to:

e T,




. ‘\’holder T he hotder wrn take whatever steps are necessary to ensure that~the pfrpehrre S

A 'route is ot used asa roadway

o 15 Any cultural and/or paleontologreal resom ce (hrstorlc or prehrstorrc srte or ohjeet) .
L drseovered by the holder, ot any person working on his behalf, on public, or. Federal land

s ?_:.Shall' be 1mmed1ate1y reported to the authorrzed officer:- Holder shall suspend all' .
e ‘operations in the immediate arca ‘of such discovery until written authorization 10 proceed

is issued by the “authorized officer: An evaluation of the’ drsoovery ‘will be made by the -

f‘authorrzed "officer to determine. approprrate cultural or screntrﬁc vatues. The. holder will
o be responsrble for the cost of evaluation and any decision as 10 proper. mitigation. ' '

' measures wdl be’ made by the authorrzed ofﬁeer after consultmg w1th the holder

EX ENTERiM RECLAMATiON

o :A“.l' INTERIM RECLAMATION

' ‘.""If the Weﬂ isa producer mterrm reelamatlon shall be conducted on the well srte in "

. accordance with the orders of the Authonzed Officer. The operator shall submit a Sundry - = e

o Notices and Reports O on ells (Notlce of lntent) Form 3160 5 pnor t0 conductmg

L mterrrn reelamatton

'Durmg the hfe of the development all chsturbed areas not needed for actrve support ot"

N o 'productton operat\ons ‘should undergo mterrm reelamatron in order to rmmrmze the
o :;ienvrronmental 1mpacts of development on other resources and uses

The operators should work wrth BLM surface management speerahsts to devrse the best . o .

strategres to reduce the size Of the. location. Any reductions should. allow for remedral
o wen operatrons as wen as, safe and efﬁment removal of 011 and gas:’

ke ;Durmg reclamatron, the removal of eahche is 1mportant to mcreasmg the success of
- revegetatmg the site. Removed caliche may be used for road reparrs fire walls or for -

SRR building other roads and locations. In order t0 operate the well ot eomplete workover -

- 'Ll“"(operattons, it may be ‘necessary t0° drtve park : and operate on’ restored interim: vegetatlon
© within the prevrously disturbed- area. Drsturbmg reveget tated areas for productron or’

- ,,}'workover operations will be allowed. If there is srgmﬁeant ‘disturbance and loss of -
. vegetation, | the area will need to be revegetated Commumcate wrth the approprrate BL

o ofﬁce for any exeeptrons/exemptrons if needed




 Seed Mixture or_r;Pc.‘s@agsﬁ‘n;n;&s’fges_' L

: The h\dld‘er;:s‘l‘lvéﬂisleed all dlsturbed ér';afs{\igi"tl-fztﬁe,é ed i

- Seed will be planteq using é,drﬂ]cc‘;uippéd with a depth regulator to ensure pr’opegde'pth?‘»} 2
of planting where drilling is'possible. " The seed mixtyre will bé evenly ang uniformly .. -
planted over ¢ ]
- of the dri]) and are planteq first). The ho!de; shall take appropriate Measures to ensure
-+ this does not oceur. - Where'drﬂling Is not possible, seed wi] be broadcast ang the area .
-~ shall be'raked or chained to goyey the seed. ,Whe\n;broadcasting,the seed, the pounds per -
“.acre are 4o be doubled. The ‘seeding wi] be repeated uniij 5 Satisfactory stand i -

he disturbed greq (smaller/heayier seeds have 3 tendency to drop the bottom i

*established as determined by the authorized officer. Evaluation of grovh will not be. . PR

L :Made before completion of at least one fi) growing season after seeding

RS Sﬁ¢0i¢3 0 be plaﬁtéd in'pounds of puré,l'i.\'}e\seed,*r'perv acre: o S

S Species. -

A P1aiﬁs~3i,ist1egra§sf::;»'_gf«;, bs/A~
U7 Sand Bluestem s
Al Little Bluesten’ - S
f-{:':“Big‘BJuéstem SN Y
-1 Plains Coreopsis’ ey L
“ " Sand Dropseed -

L o ) ,*.’“Féi;:r;wfnge:(i‘SaIibp‘s'h" I

e L Paetsorig




X FENAL ABANDONMENT & REHABILITATEON REQUEREMENTS’ Ce
Upon abandonment of the well and/or when the access road 1s no longer in serv1ce the

. ;Authorrzed Officer shall i 1ssue 1nstruct10ns and/or orders for surface reclamatlon and
‘restoratron of all drsturbed areas. . T e s :

On prlvate surface/ federal mrneral estate land the reclamatlon procedures on the road and - .
well. pad shall be accomphshed in accordance wrth the prrvate surface land owner'
"agreement ; :

Upon the pluggmg -and subsequent abandonment of the well the well marker wﬂl be .
§ 1nsta11ed at ground level ona plate contalnmg the pertment mformatlon for the plugged an B
. Well . s s o

} Page160f1 6 :




" Wesley W (
c Ingram/CFO/NM/BLM/DOI L if, Krlstof/CFO/NM/BLM/DOI ChererM
1 2/07/2009 08:21 AM o iy Ryan/CFO/NM/BLM/DOI

" Subject: k
The document that you submrtted shows 30 mrnutes per day On first forty you have to show the trme
) after you have worked the 40. e
Myles, . . ST o
’You_ submitted a extra honrs request for 9/4/2009. e i S
i _‘ o Cheryle o N o R .

Your extra hours submrssron shows 12 hours of comp trme for thrs past Frrday

v [ U

Please correct these and I can approve

Thanks, \Wesley “ ,f f' o . N
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